LONG-TERM DEBT - Continued

Debt Service Requirements to Maturity

The annual debt service requirements to maturity, including principal and interest, are as follows:

General Debt
Fiscal Obligation Bonds Certificates
Year Principal Interest Principal Interest

2022 $ 950,000 807,413 456,000 168,840
2023 1,000,000 759,913 479,000 150,162
2024 1,050,000 709,913 504,000 130,529
2025 1,100,000 657,413 530,000 109,877
2026 1,155,000 602,413 557,000 88,164
2027 1,210,000 544,663 585,000 65,350
2028 1,275,000 484,163 615,000 41,381
2029 1,310,000 445,913 645,000 16,206
2030 1,350,000 406,613 — —
2031 1,390,000 366,113 — —
2032 1,435,000 320,938 — —
2033 1,485,000 274,300 — —
2034 1,535,000 224,181 — —
2035 1,585,000 172,375 — —
2036 1,640,000 116,900 — —
2037 1,700,000 59,500 — —

Totals  21,170,000  6,952,724  4,371,000  770,509

FUND BALANCE/NET POSITION RESTATEMENTS

Beginning net position/fund balance was restated to correct an error in recognition of prior year capital assets and
due to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 84. The following is a summary of the net position/fund
balance as originally reported and as restated:

Increase/
Net Position/Fund Balance As Reported As Restated (Decrease)

Governmental Activities $ 33,638,150 32,286,793 (1,351,357)
General 23,879,403 23,927,201 47,798

Education Account - General 23,217,161 23,264,959 47,798

GLEN ELLYN SCHOOL DISTRICT 41

Notes to the Financial Statements
June 30, 2021

47

NOTE 3 - DETAIL NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - Continued

NET POSITION CLASSIFICATIONS

Net investment in capital assets was comprised of the following as of June 30, 2021:

Governmental Activities
Capital Assets - Net of Accumulated Depreciation $ 69,702,592

Less Capital Related Debt:
General Obligation School Bonds of 2017 (21,170,000)
Unamortized Premium (1,203,755)
Debt Certificates of 2014  (4,371,000)

Net Investment in Capital Assets 42,957,837

FUND BALANCE CLASSIFICATIONS

In the governmental fund financial statements, the District considers restricted amounts to have been spent when

[…]

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.25%, the same as the prior valuation. The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions will be made at
the current contribution rate and that District contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the pension liability of the District calculated using the discount rate as well as what the District’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Net Pension Liability $ 3,228,888 852,225 (1,101,336)

GLEN ELLYN SCHOOL DISTRICT 41

Notes to the Financial Statements
June 30, 2021

69

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

RETIREMENT SYSTEMS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2019 $ 22,007,813 19,529,429 2,478,384

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 511,419 — 511,419
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 1,571,564 — 1,571,564
Changes of Benefit Terms — — —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability (103,393) — (103,393)
Changes of Assumptions (170,622) — (170,622)
Contributions - Employer — 572,303 (572,303)
Contributions - Employees — 222,401 (222,401)
Net Investment Income — 2,788,740 (2,788,740)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions (1,173,562) (1,173,562) —
Other (Net Transfer) — (148,317) 148,317

Net Changes 635,406 2,261,565 (1,626,159)

Balances at December 31, 2020 22,643,219 21,790,994 852,225

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2021, the District recognized pension expense of $41,921. At June 30, 2021, the
District reported deferred outflows or resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the
following sources:

GLEN ELLYN SCHOOL DISTRICT 41

Notes to the Financial Statements
June 30, 2021

70

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

RETIREMENT SYSTEMS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions -